human resource, relevant scientific knowledge, and innovative technologies to support the 
sustainable development of the Visayas Region in particular and the whole of the Philippines in 
general; 

WHEREAS, Visayas State University - Villaba, the owner of a parcel of land consisting of 
nine hundred seventy thousand and twenty-eight square meters (970.028 sq. m.) more or less 
covered by TCT No. T-6523 situated in Barangay Cagnocot, Municipality of Villaba, Province of 
Leyte, and as part of Visayas State University Villaba used for educational purposes; 

WHEREAS, in 2002 there was an integration that resulted in an agreement that the